PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3066936

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HERCULES TECHNOLOGY GROWTH CAPITAL, INC.	10/10/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WAVEMARKET, INC.		
Street Address:	980 HORTON STREET, SUITE 675		
City:	MERYVILLE		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94608		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 57

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8073907
Patent Number:	7941162
Patent Number:	7941161
Patent Number:	7643834
Application Number:	11886515
Application Number:	11886528
Application Number:	11887948
Application Number:	11887949
Application Number:	12084030
Application Number:	12084040
Application Number:	12084484
Application Number:	12132235
Application Number:	12347944
Application Number:	12406774
Application Number:	12406825
Application Number:	12450109
Application Number:	12611109
Application Number:	12689769
Application Number:	12728174
Application Number:	12733724
Application Number:	12734812
503020335	

PATENT

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12736430
Application Number:	12736431
Application Number:	12791854
Application Number:	12813845
Application Number:	12813965
Application Number:	12850975
Application Number:	12857888
Application Number:	12858170
Application Number:	12910570
Application Number:	12917286
Application Number:	12960485
Application Number:	13010082
Application Number:	13031613
Application Number:	13087250
Application Number:	13087302
Application Number:	13098471
Application Number:	13098474
Application Number:	13217093
Application Number:	13219669
Application Number:	13249996
Application Number:	13250128
Application Number:	13304993
Application Number:	13308697
Application Number:	13308708
Application Number:	13310768
Application Number:	13316360
Application Number:	13345118
Application Number:	61377862
Application Number:	61421519
Application Number:	61421525
Application Number:	61421535
Application Number:	61421547
Application Number:	61421554
Application Number:	61440844
Application Number:	61566586
Application Number:	61566646

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)853-1038

PATENT

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-752-3109

Email: cfu@goodwinprocter.com

Correspondent Name: CHARLOTTE X. FU

Address Line 1: GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Address Line 2: 135 COMMONWEALTH DRIVE
Address Line 4: MENLO PARK, CALIFORNIA 94025

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHARLOTTE X. FU
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Charlotte X. Fu
DATE SIGNED:	10/15/2014

Total Attachments: 9

source=WaveMarket_Hercules_Release IP Security Interest_20141015#page1.tif source=WaveMarket_Hercules_Release IP Security Interest_20141015#page2.tif source=WaveMarket_Hercules_Release IP Security Interest_20141015#page3.tif source=WaveMarket_Hercules_Release IP Security Interest_20141015#page4.tif source=WaveMarket_Hercules_Release IP Security Interest_20141015#page5.tif source=WaveMarket_Hercules_Release IP Security Interest_20141015#page6.tif source=WaveMarket_Hercules_Release IP Security Interest_20141015#page7.tif source=WaveMarket_Hercules_Release IP Security Interest_20141015#page8.tif source=WaveMarket_Hercules_Release IP Security Interest_20141015#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 034009 FRAME: 0178

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST dated as of October 15, 2014 (this "Release") is made by Hercules Technology Growth Capital, Inc., a Maryland corporation (the "Lender"), and relates to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of February 17, 2012, and recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, at Reel 027727/Frame 0340, and Reel 4719/Frame 0637 (as amended, supplemented or modified and in effect prior to the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"), between Wavemarket, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), and Lender. Capitalized terms used (but not defined) herein are used as defined in the Security Agreement.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement which were recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the Company granted to Lender a security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement) including those set forth on Schedule I attached hereto (collectively, the "Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Lender wishes to: (i) terminate the Security Agreement and the Loan Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement) against or covering the Collateral; (ii) release its lien on and security interest in the Collateral; (iii) restore all right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral to the Company; and (iv) dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances granted to it by the Company respecting the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender does hereby (i) terminate the Security Agreement and the Loan Agreement against or covering the Collateral, (ii) release its lien on and security interest in the Collateral, (iii) discharge, quit claim and relinquish unto the Company (in each case without recourse and without any representation or warranty) any and all rights, title and interest it has in, to and under the Collateral and the lien and security interest granted to the Lender in the Collateral, and (iv) dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances granted to it by the Company respecting the Collateral.

Lender authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any applicable government officer record this Release.

At the Company's expense, Lender shall take all further actions, and provide to Company, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Company to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

PATENT REEL: 034009 FRAME: 0179 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

HERCULES TECHNOLOGY GROWTH CAPITAL, INC.

Name

Title:

2

SCHEDULE I

to

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patents

REGISTERED PATENTS:

Title	Issue Date	Jurisdiction	Registration Number	Owner
User Contribution Based Mapping System and Method	December 6, 2011	United States	8,073,907	WaveMarket, Inc.
System for providing alert-based services to mobile stations in a wireless communications network	May 10, 2011	United States	7,941,162	WaveMarket, Inc.
System for providing alert-based services to mobile stations in a wireless communications network	May 10, 2011	United States	7,941,161	WaveMarket, Inc.
System for providing alert-based services to mobile stations in a wireless communications network	January 5, 2010	United States	7,643,834	WaveMarket, Inc.

PATENT APPLICATIONS:

Title	File Date	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Owner
Enhanced Mobile Location (Non- Provisional)	May 19,2008	United States	11886515	WaveMarket, Inc.
Enhanced Mobile Location Method And System (Non- Provisional)	March 9, 2009	United States	11886528	WaveMarket, Inc.
Enhanced Terrestrial Mobile Location (Non- Provisional)	October 5, 2007	United States	11887948	WaveMarket, Inc.
Mobile Location (Non- Provisional)	October 5, 2007	United States	11887949	WaveMarket, Inc.

3

PATENT

Title	File Date	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Owner
Mobile Service Maintenance Management (Non- Provisional)	April 24, 2008	United States	12084030	WaveMarket, Inc.
Detection In Mobile Service Maintenance (Non-Provisional)	April 24, 2008	United States	12084040	WaveMarket, Inc.
Profile Based Communications Service (Non-Provisional)	July 27, 2009	United States	12084484	WaveMarket, Inc.
Interactive Marketing, Product/Market Research, Contact Access("R4 Mobile") (Non-Prov)	June 3, 2008	United States	12132235	WaveMarket, Inc.
Navigation System Implementing Dynamic Route Correction (Non- Provisional)	December 31, 2008	United States	12347944	WayeMarket, Inc.
Geographic Position Based Reward System (Non-Provisional)	March 18, 2009	United States	12406774	WaveMarket, Inc.
Aggregating And Disseminating Location Information (Non- Provisional)	March 18, 2009	United States	12406825	WaveMarket, Inc.
Enhanced Zone Determination (Non- Provisional)	December 7, 2009	United States	12450109	WaveMarket, Inc.
Behavior Monitoring System And Method (Non-Provisional)	November 2, 2009	United States	12611109	WaveMarket, Inc.
Managing 3Rd Party App AccessVia A Native Api (Non- Provisional)	January 19, 2010	United States	12689769	WaveMarket, Inc.
Managing Access To A Protected Resource Residing On A Mob (Non-Provisional)	March 19, 2010	United States	12728174	WaveMarket,Inc.

Title	File Date	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Owner
Systems And Methods For Triggering Location Based Voice And/Or Data Comm (Non- Provisional)	June 25, 2010	United States	12733724	WaveMarket, Inc.
Methods And Systems For Zone Creation And Adaptation (Non- Provisional)	May 25,2010	United States	12734812	WaveMarket, Inc.
Location Of Wireless Mobile Terminals (Non- Provisional)	October 7, 2010	United States	12736430	WaveMarket, Inc.
Efficient Collection Of Wireless Transmitter Characteristics (Non- Provisional)	October 7, 2010	United States	12736431	WaveMarket, Inc.
Aggregating And Disseminating Personal Data (Non-Provisional)	June 1, 2010	United States	12791854	WaveMarket, Inc.
Determining Mobile Device Location (Non- Provisional)	June 11, 2010	United States	12813845	WaveMarket, Inc.
Mobile Device Communication System And Method ("Location Caller Id") (Non- Provisional)	June 11,2010	United States	12813965	WaveMarket, Inc.
Distributed Multidimensional Range Search (Non- Provisional)	August 5, 2010	United States	12850975	WayeMarket, Inc.
Location Based Advertising (Non- Provisional)("Physical Click-Through")	August 17, 2010	United States	12857888	WaveMarket, Inc.

5

Title	File Date	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Owner
Aggregating And Disseminating Mobile Device Tag Data (Non- Provisional)	August 17, 2010	United States	12858170	WaveMarket, Inc.
Storing And Distributing Profiles ("Child Profiles") (Non- Provisional)	October 22, 2010	United States	12910570	WaveMarket, Inc.
Aggregating And Associating Mobile Device Location Data	November 1, 2010	United States	12917286	WaveMarket, Inc.
Monitoring And Disseminating Mobile Device Location Information	December4, 2010	United States	12960485	WaveMarket, Inc.
Showing Dynamic Location For A Plurality Of Users (Non- Provisional)	January 20, 2011	United States	13010082	WaveMarket, Inc.
Location Based Value Dissemination (Non- Provisional)	February 22, 2011	United States	13031613	WaveMarket, Inc.
Mobile Device Alert Generation ("Smartalerts") (Non- Provisional)	April 14, 2011	United States	13087250	WaveMarket, Inc.
Preventing Mobile Device Communication ("Dwd") (Continuation In Part)	April 14, 2011	United States	13087302	WaveMarket, Inc.
Providing Alert Based Services To Mobile Stations (Continuation Of003.1)	May 1, 2011	United States	13098471	WaveMarket, Inc.
Providing Alert Based Services To Mobile Stations (Continuation Of003.2)	May 1, 2011	United States	13098474	WaveMarket, Inc.

PATENT REEL: 034009 FRAME: 0184

Title	File Date	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Owner
Enabling Control Of Mobile Device Functional Components ("Sparkle") (Non- Provisional)	August 24, 2011	United States	13217093	WaveMarket, Inc.
User Contribution Based Mapping (Non- Provisional-Cip)	August 27, 2011	United States	13219669	WaveMarket, Inc.
Improved Detection And Monitoring Of Online Accounts (Non- Provisional)	September 30, 2011	United States	13249996	WaveMarket, Inc.
Range Search Over Distributive Storage Systems (Non- Provisional)	September 30, 2011	United States	13250128	WaveMarket, Inc.
Preventing Device Damage With Sensor Driven Motion Detection	November 28, 2011	United States	13304993	WaveMarket, Inc.
Monitoring And Reporting Peer Communications (Continuation-In-Part)	December 1, 2011	United States	13308697	WaveMarket, Inc.
Enabling Designating A Peer (Continuation-In- Part)	December 1, 2011	United States	13308708	WaveMarket, Inc.
User Contribution Based Mapping System And Method (Non- Provisional, Continuation)	December4, 2011	United States	13310768	WaveMarket, Inc.
Social Network Privacy Audit (Continuation-In- Part)	December 9, 2011	United States	13316360	WayeMarket, Inc.
Improving The Accuracy Of Locates Using Prior Location History	January 6, 2012	United States	13345118	WaveMarket, Inc.
Location-Based Notification	August 27, 2010	United States	61377862	WaveMarket, Inc.

Title	File Date	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Owner
Helping Parents Handle And Report Cyber Bullying (Provisional)	December 9, 2010	United States	61421519	WaveMarket, Inc.
Detecting And Reporting Changes In Peer Communication (Provisional)	December 9, 2010	United States	61421525	WaveMarket, Inc.
Improved Detection And Monitoring Of Online Accounts (Provisional)	December 9, 2010	United States	61421535	WaveMarket, Inc.
Monitoring Enabling Flagging A Peer (Provisional)	December 9, 2010	United States	61421547	WaveMarket, Inc.
Informing Regarding Social Networking Application Use (Provisional)	December9, 2010	United States	61421554	WaveMarket, Inc.
Efficient Range Search Over Distributive Storage Systems (Provisional)	February 8, 2011	United States	61440844	WaveMarket, Inc.
Logging Mobile Device Use And Information	December2, 2011	United States	61566586	WaveMarket, Inc.
Disabling And Enabling Mobile Device Functional Components	December 3, 2011	United States	61566646	WaveMarket, Inc.
	l			

Trademarks

TRADEMARKS:

- SAFELY (word mark)- Registration No. 4071906
- SAFELY (logo) Registration No. 4071924
- VERIPLACE (design plus words)- Registration No. 3668280
- (designonly)-RegistrationNo. 3296959
- STREETHIVE (word mark)-Registration No. 3111888
- STREETHIVE (wordmark)-Registration No. 3331255
- SPARKLE (word mark) Registration No. 4087652

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS:

- TWEETMYCITY (word mark)- Application serial number 77834028
- LOCATION LABS (word mark)- Application serial number 85148889
- LOCATION LABS (word mark) Application serial number 85070277
- PHYSICAL CLICK-THROUGH (word mark)- Application serial number 85073003

PATENT REEL: 034009 FRAME: 0187

RECORDED: 10/15/2014